

No. 18-55717

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE FLANAGAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California (No. 16-6164-JAK-AS)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO,
AND CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

JAMES R. WILLIAMS, County Counsel
GRETA S. HANSEN, Chief Assistant County Counsel
KAVITA NARAYAN, Lead Deputy County Counsel
TARA C. LUNDSTROM, Deputy County Counsel

70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, 9th Floor
San José, CA 95110-1770
Telephone: (408) 299-5900
Facsimile: (408) 292-7240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. California Has Appropriately Elected not to Impose a Single Statewide “Good Cause” Standard for Issuing Carry Permits	5
A. The State’s Diversity.....	5
B. The Difficulty of Establishing Statewide Public Safety Standards in California	7
II. Preserving Local Discretion Protects Public Safety and Accords with Core Constitutional Values.....	12
III. Local Law Enforcement Officials Overwhelmingly Support the Protection of Local Discretion to Make Public Safety Decisions Tailored to Their Communities	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Dist. of Columbia v. Heller
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 16

Drake v. Filko
24 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 17

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 16, 17

McDonald v. City of Chicago
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 16

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 4, 16

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 15

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego
824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....2, 4, 16, 17

United States v. Morrison
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 4, 16

Statutes

California Constitution

Article XI, Section 7..... 4, 15

California Government Code

Section 26600..... 4, 15

Section 26601..... 4, 15

Section 26602..... 4, 15

Section 41601..... 4, 15

California Penal Code

Section 25850(a)..... 3
 Section 26150.....3, 8, 9, 12
 Section 26155.....3, 8, 9, 12

Other Authorities

2010-2011 Santa Clara Cnty. Civil Grand Jury Report, '*Can You Hear Me Now?*
Emergency Dispatch in Santa Clara Cnty. (May 19, 2011) 12
 Adam Randall, *Concealed weapons permit interest growing in Mendocino Cty*, *The Ukiah*
Daily Journal (Jul. 14, 2016) 11
 Adam Winkler, *Gunfight: The Battle Over the Right to Bear Arms in America*
 (2d ed. 2013)..... 9
 Alex Thomas, *The Demographics of Poverty in Santa Clara Cnty.*, *newgeography*
 (Jan. 11, 2017) 6
 Brian A. Jackson, *Strengthening Trust Between Police and the Public in an Era of Increasing*
Transparency, RAND Corp. (Oct. 2015) 14
 Cal. Demographics by Cubit, *Cal. Counties by Population* (2018) 6
 Cal. Senate Comm. on Pub. Safety, 2015-2016 Regular, Hearing on AB 1134,
Firearms: Concealed Firearm Licenses (July 14, 2015)..... 9
 Cal. State Auditor, *Concealed Carry Weapon Licenses* 36 (Dec. 2017)..... 4, 10, 13, 15, 18
 Cal. State Sheriffs' Ass'n, *CSSA Positions on Fed. Legis. – 2017, 5/22/17 CSSA*
Letter of Opp. re HR 38 (Rep. R. Hudson, R-NC-8) Concealed Carry Reciprocity Act of
2017..... 19
 Campbell Robertson & Timothy Williams, *As States Expand Gun Rights, the Police*
Object,” *N.Y. Times* (May 3, 2016)..... 10
 Cnty. of Los Angeles, *Statistics* 5, 6
 Cnty. of Madera, *Concealed Weapons Permit Info., CCW FAQs*..... 11
 Cnty. of Santa Clara Dep't of Planning and Dev., *Urban Islands Program*
 (Sep. 17, 2018)..... 12
 Dylan Matthews, *Studies: Casinos bring jobs, but also crime, bankruptcy, and even suicide*,
The Wash. Post (Oct. 30, 2012) 13
 Evan Comen et al., *U.S. economy: A rundown of the poorest county in every state*,
USA Today (Jan. 22, 2018)..... 6

Jeffrey Lin & Joan Petersilia, *Follow the Money: How Cal. Counties are Spending Their Public Safety Funds*, Stanford Crim. Justice Ctr. (Jan. 2014)..... 8

Jon Schuppe, *When police confront armed home owners, it can be hard to tell good guys from bad*, NBC News (Jul. 31, 2018) 10

Joseph Blocher, *Firearm Localism*, 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013)..... 9

Los Angeles, Cal. Ord. Nos. 35-36 (1878) 9

Major Cities Chiefs Ass’n, *Major Cities Chiefs Denounce Combining Concealed Carry Reciprocity with the Fix NICS Act* (Dec. 4, 2017)..... 20

Martin Kaste, *Gun Carry Laws Can Complicate Police Interactions*, NPR (Jul. 19, 2016).... 10

Matthew Green, *What’s the Link Between Economics and Crime in America’s Most Violent Cities?*, KQED News (Feb. 13, 2014)..... 7, 14

Nick Rahaim, *Can you get a concealed carry license in Sonoma Cnty.?*, Argus Courier (Jan. 10, 2018) 11

Official Blog of the IACP, *Law Enf. Leaders Express Opp. to the Concealed Carry Reciprocity Act* (Apr. 19, 2018) 20

Police Exec. Research Forum, *Future Trends in Policing* (2014) 15

Public Policy Inst. of Cal, *Just the Facts: Crime Trends in Cal.* (Oct. 2018) 7, 11

Public Policy Inst. of Cal., *Just the Facts: Cal. Population* (Mar. 2017) 5, 6

Samuel Stebbins & Michael B. Sauter, *25 richest cities in America: Does your metro area make the list?*, USA Today (May 17, 2018)..... 6

Sarah Lawrence & Bobby McCarthy, *What Works in Cnty. Policing?*, Univ. of Cal. Berkeley, School of Law (Nov. 2013)..... 14

Tom Jackman, *Police chiefs implore Congress not to pass concealed-carry reciprocity gun law*, The Wash. Post (Apr. 19, 2018) 20, 21

U.S. Census Bureau, *QuickFacts: Fresno Cnty., Cal.; Merced Cnty., Cal.; Tulare Cnty., Cal.; Trinity Cnty., Cal.; Imperial Cnty., Cal.* 6

U.S. Census Bureau, *Statistical Abstract of the U.S.: 2011, Table 359: U.S.-Canada and U.S.-Mexico Border Lengths; Table 360: Coastline and Shoreline of the U.S. by State* 5

U.S. House Comm. on Natural Res., *Cal. Central Valley: Producing America’s Fruits and Vegetables* (Feb. 5, 2014) 5

U.S. Nat’l Park Serv., *California* 5
